

City of Jonesboro

300 S. Church Street Jonesboro, AR 72401

Legislation Text

File #: RES-18:063, Version: 1

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF APPLICATIONS WITH THE FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION, AN OPERATING ADMINISTRATION OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, FOR FEDERAL TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE AUTHORIZED BY 49 U.S.C. CHAPTER 53, UNITED STATES CODE, AND OTHER FEDERAL STATUTES ADMINISTERED BY THE FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

WHEREAS, the Federal Transportation Administrator has been delegated authority to award Federal financial assistance for a transportation project;

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro has or will provide annual certifications and assurances to the Federal Transit Administration required for the project;

WHEREAS, the Arkansas Highway and Transportation Department has been the designated recipient for the Jonesboro Urbanized Zone Area (UZA) since 2002;

WHEREAS, Federal Transit regulations require formula funds to be programmed within three years of allocation or return funds for the funding year to the Federal Transit Administration;

WHEREAS, the Urbanized Area Formula Program authorized by 49 U.S.C. section 5307, provides federal assistance in the amount of 90% for bicycle racks, 80% for capital investment/improvements, and 50% for operating costs

Now therefore be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas that:

- 1. The Mayor of Jonesboro is authorized to execute and file an application for Federal assistance on behalf of the City of Jonesboro with the Federal Transit Administration for Federal assistance authorized by 49 U.S.C. chapter 53, United States Code or other Federal statutes authorizing a project administered by the Federal Transit Administration.
- 2. The Jonesboro UZA, per the supplemental agreement with the Arkansas Highway and Transportation Department, is authorized to apply for such funds as the direct recipient.
- 3. The Mayor of Jonesboro is authorized to execute and file with its applications the annual certifications and assurances and other documents the Federal Transportation Administration requires before awarding a Federal assistance grant or cooperative agreement.
- 4. The Mayor of Jonesboro is authorized to execute and file an application with the Arkansas Highway and Transportation Department for additional funding under the Federal Transit Administration New Starts Program, Title 49 United States Code (U.S.C.) Section 5309.
- 5. This resolution authorizes submission of applications for funding and does not create a community transportation system.

File #: RES-18:063, Version: 1

PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of April, 2018.